

Nos. 22-277 & 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D.B.A. NETCHOICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A/ NETCHOICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for
the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-
277 & PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

SAMIR JAIN

KATE RUANE

*Center for Democracy &
Technology
1401 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

CHARLEY B. LANTER

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Social Media Platforms Exercise Substantial, Active Editorial Discretion Regarding Third-Party Content.	3
A. Standards governing third-party content vary from platform to platform based on the platform’s purpose and standards.	6
1. Platforms adopt terms of service specifying standards for third-party content and modify those standards based on changing circumstances and feedback from their stakeholders.	6
2. Platforms actively enforce their terms of service by expending substantial resources to identify violative content and take action against that content.	11
B. Platforms curate the third-party content they deliver to each user.	18
II. The Statutory Provisions Regulating Platforms’ Curation Of Third-Party Content Violate The First Amendment.	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	21, 27
<i>National Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	24
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	22
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh,</i> 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	11, 18
Statutes & Rule	
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment	1-3, 21-27
47 U.S.C. § 230	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	26
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	25
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	25, 26
Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Apple, <i>App Store Review Guidelines</i> , https://apple.co/3NetlFr (last visited Nov. 30, 2023).....	10
Barbershop Forums, <i>About</i> , https://bit.ly/4aaKpWu (last visited Nov. 30, 2023).....	10
Priyanjana Bengani et al., <i>What’s Right and What’s Wrong with Optimizing for Engagement</i> , Medium, <i>Understanding Recommenders</i> (Apr. 27, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/ynk2kmw2	20
Nellie Bowles, <i>The Complex Debate Over Silicon Valley’s Embrace of Content Moderation</i> , N.Y. Times (June 5, 2020).....	4
Will Duffield, <i>Two Cheers For Unfiltered Information</i> , Techdirt (May 29, 2020).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Etsy, <i>Community Policy</i> (May 25, 2023), https://etsy.me/3NccMdh	7
Facebook, <i>Adult Nudity and Sexual Activity</i> , https://bit.ly/3tbeSTK (last visited Dec. 3, 2023)	7
Facebook, <i>Dangerous Individuals and Organizations</i> (Nov. 12, 2021), https://perma.cc/Y964-6W5S	8
Facebook, <i>Facebook’s Community Standards</i> , https://bit.ly/47ZUZ0E (last visited Nov. 26, 2023)	6
Facebook, <i>Transparency Reports</i> , https://bit.ly/3Rxfrkq (last visited Nov. 26, 2023)	17
Tarleton Gillespie, <i>Do Not Recommend? Reduction as a Form of Content Moderation</i> , 8 Soc. Media + Soc’y 1 (July-Sept. 2022)	15
Glassdoor, <i>About Us</i> , https://bit.ly/46GYatn (last visited Nov. 30, 2023)	6
Eric Goldman, <i>Content Moderation Remedies</i> , 28 Mich. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2021)	4, 11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
James Grimmelman, <i>The Virtues of Moderation</i> , Yale J.L. & Tech. 42 (2015).....	4
Human Rights Watch, <i>Russia, Ukraine, and Social Media and Messaging Apps</i> (Mar. 16, 2022).....	10
iATN, <i>Professional Automotive Discussion Forums</i> , https://bit.ly/47IO8ZL (last visited Nov. 26, 2023).....	9
Mathew Ingram, <i>War in Ukraine is Latest Platform Moderation Challenge</i> , Col. J. Rev., (March 31, 2022)	10
Instagram, <i>Terms of Use</i> (July 26, 2022), https://bit.ly/3NfIdTS	6
Instagram, <i>Transparency Reports</i> , https://bit.ly/3Rxfrkq (last visited Nov. 26, 2023).....	17
Seny Kamara et al., <i>Outside Looking In: Approaches to Content Moderation in End-to-End Encrypted Systems</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (2021)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Rita Katz, <i>To Curb Terrorist Propaganda Online, Look to YouTube. No, Really</i> , <i>Wired</i> (Oct. 20, 2018), https://bit.ly/3Td4hSQ	12
Kate Klonick, <i>The New Governors: The People, Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech</i> , 131 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1598 (2018)	11, 12, 13
Eden Litt, et al., <i>What Are Meaningful Social Interactions in Today's Media Landscape? A Cross-Cultural Survey</i> , 6 <i>Soc. Media & Soc.</i> 1 (July-Sept. 2020).....	20
Meta, <i>Meta's Ongoing Efforts Regarding the Israel-Hamas War</i> (Oct. 13, 2023), https://bit.ly/3NhSG1g	15
Meta, <i>Misinformation</i> , https://bit.ly/41b9hcM (last visited Nov. 30, 2023).....	9
Meta, <i>Our Approach to Newsworthy Content</i> (Jan. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/7TR5-NEX2 ;.....	4
Meta, <i>Transparency Report for Facebook</i> (Oct. 27, 2023), https://bit.ly/3GxYGPE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Meta, <i>Transparency Report for Instagram</i> (Oct. 27, 2023), https://bit.ly/46NUgyS	14
National Institute of Standards and Technology, Computer Security Resource Center, <i>Spam</i> , https://bit.ly/3R3xn4A (last visited Dec. 5, 2023)	17
Arvind Narayanan, <i>Understanding Social Media Recommendation Algorithms</i> , Knight First Amendment Institute (Mar. 9, 2023), https://bit.ly/3TePqaO	19, 20
Gabriel Nichols, <i>Shedding Light on Shadowbanning</i> , CDT (April 26, 2022), https://bit.ly/46LDJLM	14
<i>Nuts & Bolts of Content Moderation: A Primer for Policymakers on Content Moderation</i> 5, Engine & Charles Koch Inst.(Sept. 2019)	13
Dmitry Pashtukov, <i>Inside Spotify's Recommender System: A Complete Guide to Spotify Recommendation Algorithms</i> , Music Tomorrow Blog (Feb. 9, 2022), https://perma.cc/4BNE-F7RG	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Reddit, <i>Catholicism: All about the Catholic faith</i> , https://bit.ly/485HP2j (last visited Dec. 7, 2023)	7
Reddit, <i>Reddit Content Policy</i> , https://bit.ly/3uMnC3p (last visited Dec. 7, 2023)	7
Reddit, <i>The Great British Bake Off</i> , https://bit.ly/41ceUra (last visited Dec. 7, 2023)	7
Carey Shenkman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Do You See What I See? Capabilities and Limits of Automated Multimedia Content Analysis</i> , CDT (May 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3TkGGQa	12
Snapchat, <i>European Union</i> (Oct. 25, 2023), https://bit.ly/3uWpoi8	14
<i>Terrorism and Social Media: #IsBigTechDoingEnough?, Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Commerce, Science and Transportation</i> , 115th Cong. (2018)	12
Luke Thorburn <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Platform Recommenders Work</i> , Medium, <i>Understanding Recommenders</i> (Jan. 20, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/34kd7c9a	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
TikTok, <i>Community Guidelines Enforcement Report</i> , https://bit.ly/3Gv0wk7 (last visited Nov. 26, 2023).....	16, 17
TikTok, <i>Suicide & Self-Harm</i> (Nov. 12, 2021), https://perma.cc/A2Y4-5BXS	8
Twitch, <i>Community Guidelines</i> , https://link.twitch.tv/community- guidelines (last visited Nov. 30, 2023)	10
Twitter, <i>Our Approach to Policy Development and Enforcement Philosophy</i> (Mar. 18, 2022), https://perma.cc/KVS2-PAMU	14
Vegan Forum, <i>Membership Rules</i> , https://bit.ly/47QQciM (last visited Nov. 26, 2023).....	9
X, <i>How we address misinformation on X</i> , https://bit.ly/47BGfFD (last visited Nov. 30, 2023)	8
X, <i>Opening Remarks</i> (Oct. 20, 2023), https://bit.ly/3RetzO9	14
X, <i>Terms of Service</i> (Sept. 29, 2023), https://bit.ly/46H2hFK	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
X, <i>The X Rules</i> , https://bit.ly/489zJWF (last visited Dec. 3, 2023).....	8
X Help Center, <i>Sensitive Media Policy</i> (Mar. 2023), https://bit.ly/47KKUVE	16
X Safety, <i>Maintaining the safety of X in times of conflict</i> (Nov. 14, 2023), https://bit.ly/3R9NKfR	16
YouTube, <i>Copyright</i> , https://bit.ly/3NeEB4C (last visited Dec. 3, 2023)	7
YouTube, <i>YouTube Community Guidelines Enforcement</i> , https://bit.ly/47Wf5Jo (last visited Nov. 26, 2023).....	16, 17
Yubo, <i>Community Guidelines</i> , https://bit.ly/3GxXpIw (last visited Nov. 30, 2023).....	10
